
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date: Wednesday, 5 September 2018

Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: Thursday, 13 September 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

VOTING
Shropshire Council Members
Lee Chapman – PFH Health and Adult Social 
Care (Co-Chair)
Nicholas Bardsley – PFH Children’s Services 
and Education
Lezley Picton – PFH Culture & Leisure

Prof Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children 
Services

Shropshire CCG
Dr Simon Freeman – Accountable Officer
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair (Co-Chair)
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Performance & 
Delivery

Jane Randall-Smith – Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle – VCSA

NON-VOTING (Co-opted)
Neil Carr - Chief Executive, South 
Staffordshire & Shropshire Foundation 
Trust

Simon Wright - Chief Executive, 
Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust

Jan Ditheridge - Chief Executive 
Shropshire Community Health Trust

Dr Tony Marriott - Chair GP Federation

David Coull – Chairman, 
Shropshire Partners in Care (Chief 
Executive Coverage Care Services)

Mandy Thorn - Business Board Chair 
(Managing Director Marches Care)

Bev Tabernacle – Director of Nursing, 
Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt Hospital.

Your Committee Officer is: Shelley Davies  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718     Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

To receive apologies for absence and any substitutions notified to the clerk 
before the meeting.

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018.

Contact: Michelle Dulson Tel 01743 257719.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 System Update (Pages 9 - 52)

Regular update report to the Health and Wellbeing Board is attached:

i. The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Shropshire, Telford & 
Wrekin

A report is attached.

ii. Future Fit
A verbal update will be given.

iii. Shropshire Care Closer to Home
A report is attached.

Contact: Phil Evans, STP Director, Telford and Wrekin CCG / Lisa Wickes, Head 
of Out of Hospital Commissioning and Redesign, Shropshire CCG



6 Report from the HWB Joint Commissioning Group 

Regular update reports will be made to the Board on:

i Better Care Fund Update & Performance – Report to follow.
Contact: Penny Bason, STP Programme Manager.

7 STP Estates update (Pages 53 - 78)

A report is attached.
Contact: Becky Jones, Strategic Estate Advisor, Community Health Partnerships

8 Transforming Care Partnership (TCP) update 

Report to follow.
Contact: Di Beasley, Head of Transforming Care Partnership, Telford & Wrekin 
CCG

9 Food Poverty Alliance - Action Plan (Pages 79 - 160)

A report is attached.
Contact: Chris Westwood, Service Delivery and Improvement Manager, 
Shropshire Council

10 Technology Enabled Care Projects (Pages 161 - 164)

A report is attached.
Contact: James Warman, Assistive Technology & Telecare Co-ordinator, 
Housing Services, Shropshire Council





Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

13 September 2018

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 
2018 
10.30AM – 12.45PM

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Councillor Lee Chapman (Co-Chair) PFH Health and Adult Social Care
Dr Julian Povey (Co-Chair) Clinical Chair, Shropshire CCG
Nicholas Bardsley PFH Children’s Services and Education
Lezley Picton PFH Culture and Leisure
Andy Begley Director of Adult Services
Dr Julie Davies Director of Performance and Delivery, Shropshire CCG
Jane Randall-Smith Shropshire Healthwatch
Irfan Ghani Public Health
Neil Carr Chief Executive, SSSFT
Kathy Riley MD, Coverage Care Services Limited

Also in attendance:
Penny Bason, Pam Schreier, Val Cross, Lisa Wicks, Stewart Smith, Gordon Kochane, 
Laura Fisher, Tanya Miles. 

18 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The following apologies were reported to the meeting by the Chair

Neil Nisbet Finance Director and Deputy Chief Executive, SATH
Karen Bradshaw Director of Children’s Services
David Coull Chief Executive Coverage Care Services Limited
Sarah Hollinshead-Bland Service Manager for Adult Safeguarding
Phil Evans STP Director
Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
Simon Freeman Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG

The following substitutions were also notified:

Irfan Ghani substituted for Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health.

19 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 5 July 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

20 Minutes 

It was confirmed that Dr Julie Davies had tendered her formal apologies for the 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018, be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the above.

21 Public Question Time 

The Chairman drew attention to a letter received from NHS England which was a 
formal request for a review of a controlled locality following receipt of an application 
to open a new pharmacy in a controlled locality, namely Baschurch.

Councillor Bardsley explained that this matter had been discussed by both 
Baschurch and Ruyton XI Towns Parish Councils, and although it was accepted that 
the area was growing rapidly, and at some stage it may no longer be appropriate to 
remain a controlled locality, at the present time, it was felt to be very much a rural 
area with the vast majority of patients coming from the rural area and as such should 
remain a controlled locality.

The existing GP practice had a dispensary from which it relied upon to subsidise the 
income of the practice and it was felt that this would be jeopardised if there was a 
competitor within the locality.

The Chairman informed the Board that the matter had been discussed with the 
Director of Public Health who confirmed that Emma Sandbach would be meeting with 
the author of the letter following which the Health and Wellbeing Board would have 
an opportunity to make written representations, subject to the outcome of that 
meeting.

Board Members agreed for a response to be sent along the lines discussed.

Mr John Bickerton referred to questions he had asked at previous meetings to which 
he felt he had not received satisfactory responses.  The Chairman felt that Mr 
Bickerton’s questions had been fully answered by the Director of Public Health via 
letter and in person.  He confirmed that the Better Care Fund was on today’s agenda 
and Mr Bickerton’s concerns would be taken on board.

22 System Update 

22.i The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin
Penny Bason, the Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator introduced and amplified the 
STP Programme update (copy attached to the signed Minutes).  



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 5 July 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3

She reminded the Board of the priorities for STP that had been agreed and touched 
on the timeline of key STP activities.  

The Health and Wellbein
[...]
view would be taking place to analyse the data 
received to date in order to assess and inform future engagement activities.

RESOLVED:  That the updates be noted.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 5 July 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4

23 Report from the HWB Joint Commissioning Group 

23.i Better Care Fund Update & Performance
Penny Bason, the Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator introduced and amplified the 
report (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which provided an update on the 
progress on the Better Care Fund (BCF) development and development of the 
section 75 Partnership Agreement (pooled budget), it also sought delegated authority 
to the HWB Joint Commissioning / Delivery Group to take the detailed work forward.

It was confirmed that at the last meeting the S75 Partnership Agreement had not yet 
been signed off and it was confirmed that the agreement was still being worked 
through and that a revised draft was attached at Appendix A of the report.  The key 
differences to the previous draft agreement were set out at Paragraph 1.4 of the 
report, whilst paragraphs 1.5 to 1.20 set out the schedules to the agreement which 
required further work.

The Health and Wellbeing Coordinator informed the Board that there were three 
options for risk sharing however, it was not clear whether the three alternatives had 
been agreed as acceptable to each organisation.

The Chairman expressed his concern that agreement had not yet been reached 
especially on the Terms of Reference and although it was clear that work needed to 
be done, there was no clear mandate setting out what work the Board was being 
asked to delegate to the HWB Joint Commissioning / Delivery Group.

It was suggested that an Extraordinary meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
could be arranged in order for the Terms of Reference to be agreed if the Board felt 
delegation was not appropriate.

The Chairman proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Board impose a timeline of 
four weeks for completion of the Agreement and if progress was not achieved within 
four weeks then a letter of concern would be written to NSH England in order to 
escalate the situation.

RESOLVED:  
a) That the HWBB approve the Draft Partnership Agreement found in Appendix A, 

and delegate Authority to the HWB Joint Commissioning / Delivery Group to 
determine the detail of the schedules as described in Paragraphs 1.5 to 1.10 of 
the report; and

b) That work be taken forward on the schedules and recommendations as set out in 
report.

c) That if progress was not achieved within four weeks then a letter of concern 
would be written to NSH England in order to escalate the situation.

23.ii Healthy Lives
Val Cross, the Health & Wellbeing Officer and Healthy Lives Co-ordinator gave a 
presentation (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which provided an update on the 
Healthy Lives Programme and covered the following areas:

 Upscaling the Healthy Lives Programme for 2018/19;
 Communications Strategy;



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 5 July 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5

 Shropshire Visibility at regional and national level;
 Social Prescribing;
 Carers;
 Cardio-Vascular Disease (CVD);
 Diabetes (pre-diabetes);
 Mental Health;
 Musculoskeletal system (MSK), Falls and Physical Activity;

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

24 Shropshire Care Closer to Home 

24 Lisa Wicks, the Head of Out of Hospital Commissioning & Redesign Shropshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group introduced and amplified her report (copy of report 
and slides attached to the signed Minutes) which provided an update on the 
Shropshire Care Closer to Home project.  She informed that Board that the objective 
of the project was to provide greater care to people in their homes where 
appropriate.

The Head of Out of Hospital Commissioning & Redesign informed the Board that 
Governance underpinned the programme board which was made up of key 
stakeholders across the health economy and enabled its work to be open and 
transparent.  A detailed SWOT Analysis had provided the programme board with real 
learning about gaps in their Commissioning Strategies.

The Head of Out of Hospital Commissioning & Redesign briefly touched on system 
integration and planning and informed the Board that a further stakeholder event was 
being held on 25 July 2018.  She then went on to explain that the programme was 
divided into three phases, the first of which was presently operational in the form of 
the Frailty Intervention Team based at the Royal Shrewsbury Hospital.  Phase 2 
concerned the development of a model for case management for primary care, which 
had just been completed, whilst Phase 3 would introduce a model for Hospital at 
Home along with a crisis response team and the provision of step-up beds.

In response to concerns that the VCS had not been involved, the Head of Out of 
Hospital Commissioning & Redesign gave assurance that the VCS would be involved 
and an invite to the Stakeholder event on 25 July had been extended to them.  The 
Chairman paid tribute to Rachel Wintle for her hard work with the VSCA and hoped 
that a suitable replacement would be chosen as soon as possible.

The Head of Out of Hospital Commissioning & Redesign confirmed that a further 
update would be provided to a future meeting of the Board later in the year.

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

25 Partnership Summit 

25. Stewart Smith, the Personalisation Development Officer introduced and amplified his 
report (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which gave an update on the recent 
Partnership Boards Summit meeting which brought together a wide range of experts 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 5 July 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 6

from Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and the voluntary sector. The 
focus of the event was co-production and discussi
[...]
gy and plan is currently being finalised. 
 
 
Programme Phases 
 
Phase 1 
Phase 1 is presently operational in the form of the Frailty Intervention team (FIT) who are based at 
the Royal Shrewsbury Hospital and the team are looking to expand their service and implement 
the same in Princess Royal Hospital, Telford. 
 
 
 

http://www.shropshireccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/engagement-and-consultation/shropshire-care-closer-to-home/
http://www.shropshireccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/engagement-and-consultation/shropshire-care-closer-to-home/


2 
 

Phase 2 
Phase 2 concerns the development of a model for case management of our population 
incorporating locality-level GP input. The preferred model has now been agreed and discussions 
can commence around implementation and mobilisation. 
 
Phase 3 
A long list of Phase 3 model options is presently being worked up by SCCG in preparation for work 
with various stakeholders, patient representatives, GPs and providers to agree a preferred model 
for Crisis Intervention, Rapid Response and Hospital at Home. 
 
Programme Summary & Update 
 
Since the last report, scoping and design work on Phase 2, risk stratification and case 
management, has been completed. The final stages of exploring model options took place at GP 
Locality Task & Finish Groups, the patient and provider stakeholder workshop and via the 
Programme Working Group.  
As opposed to the previously expected longlist of Phase 2 model options what emerged was one 
commonly and consistently agreed core model with some areas of variability. The Programme 
Working Group decided through majority on the options to proceed with and concluded with the 
final and agreed model for risk stratification and case management which was presented to and 
approved by the Clinical Commissioning Committee on 15th August. 
An IT Task & Finish Group has been established to explore the IT and data infrastructure required 
to support the programme including shared data and the development of an electronic shared 
Care Plan. 
Discussions continue on the possibilities around an Alliance Partnership that could support the 
delivery of the programme. 
 

 
  

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
 
 

Local Member 
 
 

Appendices 
 
  

 



 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
Meeting Date 13th September 2018 
 
Item Title: Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin – a community focused estates 
approach. 
 
Responsible Officer: Becky Jones, Community Health Partnerships 
 
Email: b.jones@communityhealthpartnerships.co.uk 
 
  
      

 
REPORT 

 
A presentation ‘Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin – a community focused estates approach’ will be 
provided. A copy of the slides are attached. 

 

 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
 
 

Local Member 
 
 

Appendices 
 
 

 





Shropshire, Telford 
and Wrekin – a 
community focused 
estates approach
Health and Wellbeing Board, 13th September 
2018



Enabler for 
change

 Enabler for change.

 The estate has the possibility to change 
lives through transforming the way we 
approach service delivery. 

 Viewing the rationalisation of the estate 
through the lens of community need, 
rather than short-term location of 
services and enabling self-sufficiency and 
resilience to grow within communities, 
thus reducing the reliance on public 
services.



Transformati
on - General 
estate 
principles

General Principles
• Rationalisation
• Better use of void space
• Better use of shared/bookable space
• Extended hours / longer opening hours less buildings
• Joint use of space across NHS organisations
• Joint use of space across public sector organisations – One 

Public Estate (OPE)
• Modern fit for purpose infrastructure
• Energy effi
[...]
rgill 
2016)2

90% feel that food poverty levels are increasing (Shropshire Food Poverty 
Alliance Survey)



 

3 
 

 
 

Some of the underlying causes of food poverty have their roots in much larger, national or strategic 
issues, beyond anything the Alliance can hope to change but we can pragmatically do is to look at 
what can be done to contain the outcomes for people. Therefore throughout 2018 the Shropshire 
Food Poverty alliance has been conducting participatory research to develop a Food Poverty Action 
Plan for Shropshire. We have identified a wide range of potential solutions, some of which are easy 
wins and some of which will require refocus of existing resources or new funding. The Action Plan will 
reduce the risk of families in Shropshire experiencing food poverty by connecting up support services 
and increasing the capacity of families to access low cost healthy food to ensure a healthy and 
nutritious diet.  

 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to:  

 note the purpose, work and aspirations of the Shropshire Food Poverty Alliance 

 consider and contribute to the development and implementation of the Food Poverty Action 
Plan.  

We would also like to extend an invitation for a representative from the Health and Wellbeing Board 

to attend future meetings of the Shropshire Food Poverty Alliance.  

3 Background 
 

The Shropshire Food Poverty Alliance was formed in January 2018 by a consortium of organisations 

who are committed to work together to tackle food poverty in Shropshire. Our membership includes 

public, faith and voluntary organisations including food banks from across the county. The Alliance is 



 

4 
 

currently being co-ordinated by Shrewsbury Food Hub, with a steering group of organisations 

including Citizens Advice Shropshire, Shropshire Council, Age UK and University Centre, Shrewsbury. 

Our aims are to: 

 

Throughout 2018 we are working to develop a Food Poverty Action Plan for 
[...]
  
 
Item Title: Technology Enabled Care Projects 
 
Responsible Officer – Andy Begley 
Email – andy.begley@shropshire.gov.uk 
  
      

 
 
1. Summary   
 
To ensure Shropshire Council continues to provide cost-effective and efficient services, the 
Housing Team are undertaking a series of Technology Enabled Care projects that aim to support 
Social Care and Housing services. 
 
These projects explore different delivery models for existing telecare provision, as well as seeing 
how the latest consumer technology can be used or repurposed as Technology Enabled Care. 
Currently there are 3 such projects underway: 
 

 Hospital Discharge Telecare Pilot 

 The Broseley Project 

 Beech Gardens Step-Down Beds 
 
Hospital Discharge Telecare Pilot 
This project sees Shropshire Council working with Welbeing, a telecare provider to support 
hospital discharge through the use of telecare equipment. The model of provision being tested 
here sees the Council fund the telecare provision and monitoring costs for the first 13 weeks post-
discharge. 
 
At the end of the 13 weeks the recipient has the choice of returning the equipment, with no further 
obligation, or keeping the equipment and paying the ongoing monitoring costs to Welbeing. 
Dependant on the range of equipment in place this can be as little as £3 a week. 
 
For every person who goes on to become a private payer, Welbeing rebate Shropshire Council £1 
per week per client for as long as they remain a paying customer. With sufficient numbers of 
referrals going through, this model can, over time pay for itself. 
 
The trial will test;  
 

 Any benefits to existing hospital discharge schemes (such as the Home from Hospital 
service) 

 What effect it has on Delayed Transfer of Care rates 

 What effect it has on reducing hospital re-admission rates 

 What effect it has on any ongoing care and support costs 



2 
 

 
Run initially in the central Shropshire area, the trial is being rolled-out to the rest of the Coun

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

1st November 2018

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 13 
SEPTEMBER 2018 
9.30 - 11.23 AM

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Lee Chapman (Chairman) PFH Health and Adult Social Care 
Professor Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
Councillor Lezley Picton PFH Culture and Leisure
Councillor Nicholas Bardsley PFH Children's Services and Education
Andy Begley Director of Adult Services 
Dr Julie Davies Director of Performance and Delivery, Shropshire CCG
Lisa Wicks (substitute for Julian Povey)  Shropshire CCG
Ros Preen Shropshire Community Health Trust
David Coull Chairman, Shropshire Partners in Care

(Chief Executive Coverage Care Services)
Mandy Thorn Business Board Chair

(Managing Director Marches Care)
Cathy Riley Managing Director Shropshire Care Group, MPFT

Also in attendance:
Val Cross, Penny Bason, Phil Evans, Becky Jones, Ann-Marie Speake, Laura Fisher, James 
Warman, Rachael Allen, Chris Westwood, Councillor Madge Shineton, Councillor Karen Calder.

29 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The following apologies were reported to the meeting by the Chair

Karen Bradshaw Director of Children’s Services
Sarah Hollinshead-Bland Service Manager, Adult Safeguarding, Shropshire Council
Neil Nisbet Finance Director and Deputy Chief Executive, SaTH
Nicola McPherson VCSA

30 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room prior 
to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257719 2

31 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018, be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record subject to the following amendments:

 Cathy Riley – Managing Director Shropshire Care Group, MPFT to be added to the 
list of those present; and 

 Neil Carr - Chief Executive, SSSFT to be removed from the list of those present

32 Public Question Time 

A public question was received from Mr John Bickerton, local resident in relation to the 
Community Enablement Team (copy attached to the signed Minutes).  In response, the 
Director of Public Health confirmed that the budget for the Community Enablement Team 
had been secured to March 2019 and advised that a full response on the matter would be 
provided in writing to Mr Bickerton.

A public question was received from Nicola McPherson, Chief Officer, Mayfair Community 
Centre in relation to the recently published Civil Society Strategy (copy attached to the 
signed Minutes). The following response was provided by Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire 
CCG:

Shropshire CCG and Local Authority are working together to ensure the requirements 
within the recently published Civil Societies Strategy  are reviewed in line with the  existing 
Compact, to ensure there the Shropshire Compact is aligned.
The CCG and LA have consolidated the grant funding through the Better Care Fund in 
2018-19, this was to ensure the Voluntary Sector organisations were integrated into the 
provider process.

The Better Care Fund has been a key opportunity for Voluntary and Third Sector 
providers, which has been incredibly well received. Shropshire Local Authority and CCG 
will be reviewing how engagement with the Voluntary Sector is managed going forward, 
particularly in response to the need and voices of Shropshire residents.

Gail Fortes-Mayer (gail.fortesmayer@nhs.net) will be the CCG contact in relation to this 
matter.

33 System Update 

33i The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin

Phil Evans, STP Director introduced the STP Programme update (copy attached to the 
signed Minutes).  He noted that further information on two elements of the STP would be 
discussed further under separate agenda items and reported that interviews for the new 
Chairman would take place on 26 September 2018.

mailto:gail.fortesmayer@nhs.net


Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257719 3

The STP Director referred to the Integrated Care System Development Programme offered 
by NHS England. The Chairman referred to similar programmes that had failed due to lack 
of drive to pull together and queried why this programme would be different. In response 
the STP Director explained that 20 STPs were involved in this programme, therefore the 
output would be better and added that the new independent Chair was a key element of 
the programme.

33ii Future Fit

Phil Evans, STP Director introduced the Future Fit update (copy attached to the signed 
Minutes). The STP Director informed the Board that the consultation had finished on 11th 
September 2018 he noted that there had been a very high volume of responses received 
and outlined the timescale for the next phase of the programme.

The STP Director drew attention to the RAG rated delivery dashboard and reported that all 
aspects were on target apart from the Equalities Impact Assessment and Travel and 
Transport (Ambulance Services) but assured the Board that both of these reports were on 
track.

In response to a question, the STP Director confirmed that the high response rate to the 
consultation had been anticipated and there was sufficient resources available to carry out 
analysis of the responses.

33iii Shropshire Care Closer to Home

Lisa Wickes, Head of Out of Hospital Commissioning & Redesign introduced the 
Shropshire Care Closer to Home update (copy attached to the signed Minutes). She 
referred to the stakeholder Event held in July which was well attended and noted that 
similar events were planned in future phases. 

It was reported that a dedicated website accessible to all had now been set up. The design 
of Phase 2 had been presented to the Clinical Commissioning Committee on 15 August 
2018 and added that there had been a slight delay by approximately 1 month in the 
timeline of Phase 3.  

In response to a query regarding the IT Task & Finish Group to be set up to explore the IT 
and data infrastructure required to support the programme, the Head of Out of Hospital 
Commissioning & Redesign noted that Shropshire Council IT team had been asked to be 
involved in the group and she would welcome input from the independent sector.

In response to a question regarding the delay in Phase 3, the Head of Out of Hospital 
Commissioning & Redesign stated that the delay was around the demonstrator sites and 
noted that as the various consultations fed into the programme there was no clear timeline 
at present but it was hoped that a more defined timeline would be available by the next 
meeting.  

RESOLVED:  That the updates be noted.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257719 4

34 Report from the HWB Joint Commissioning Group 

Better Care Fund Update & Performance

Penny Bason, STP Programme Manager introduced her report (copy attached to the 
signed Minutes) which provided an update on the progress on the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
and the section 75 Partnership Agreement and outlined the following recommendations: to 
note the final Partnership Agreement, to approve the BCF Planning Template and BCF 
Annex and to note Q1 return.

The STP Programme Manager explained that the Partnership Agreement was due to be 
considered at the CCG Committee on 19 September 2018 following approval from the 
Joint Commissioning Group and being signed off by Shropshire Council. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the quarter 1 returns set out at Appendix D of the report and it was 
noted that performance continued to be good. 

The Chairman raised concern regarding the lack of progress in relation to the section 75 
Agreement and highlighted the difficult position this presented for the Board. In response to 
these concerns Dr Julie Davies, CCG reported that she was not aware of any issues and 
was confident that the agreement would be signed at the Committee meeting on 19 
September 2018. The Chairman stated that despite these assurances he was not 
comfortable approving the BCF Planning Template and BCF Annex in the absence of a 
legally signed agreement and therefore suggested that if all were agreed he would confirm 
approval remotely subject to confirmation that the Section 75 Legal agreement had been 
signed at the Clinical Commissioning Committee meeting on 19 September 2018.

RESOLVED:
a) That the final Partnership Agreement be noted;
b) That the Chairman be granted delegated powers to approve the BCF Planning 

Template and BCF Annex remotely subject to confirmation that the Section 75 Legal 
agreement had been signed at the Clinical Commissioning Committee meeting on 19 
September 2018; and 

c) That the Q1 return be noted.

35 STP Estates update 

Becky Jones, Strategic Estate Advisor gave a presentation on Shropshire, Telford and 
Wrekin – a community focused estates approach (copy attached to the signed Minutes). 
She informed the Board that the estates has the possibility to change lives through 
transforming the way we approach services delivery and noted that her role was to provide 
independent advice on how to use estates better for the community now and in the future.

The Strategic Estate Advisor explained that the approach was based on the ‘Northfield 
Principles’ and detailed the Health Village project in Staffordshire. She explained that 
Whitchurch had been identified for a similar project and there were also possible 
opportunities being discussed in Telford. 
  
In response to a question in relation to the difference regarding the distribution of 
population in Shropshire compared to Staffordshire, the Strategic Estate Advisor agreed 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257719 5

that all areas were different and therefore each project would be bespoke and confirmed 
that all organisations would be involved including social care providers. 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

36 Transforming Care Partnership (TCP) update 

RESOLVED: Report deferred to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

37 Food Poverty Alliance - Action Plan 

Chris Westwood, Service Delivery and Improvement Manager introduced his report on 
Food Poverty in Shropshire (copy attached to the signed minutes). Outlined work done by 
the Shropshire Food Poverty Alliance to develop a Food Poverty Action Plan for 
Shropshire to reduce the risk of families in Shropshire experiencing food poverty and 
added that this would be reported to a future meeting.

The Chairman stated that the report made for difficult reading and thanked the Service 
Delivery and Improvement Manager for the report noting that he was happy for a 
representative from the Board to attend Food Poverty Alliance meetings.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Councillor Nick Bardsley joined the meeting at this point.

38 Technology Enabled Care Projects 

James Warman, Assistive Technology & Telecare Co-ordinator introduced his report on 
Technology Enabled Care Projects (copy attached to the signed minutes). The Assistive 
Technology & Telecare Co-ordinator explained that the Housing Team were undertaking a 
series of Technology Enabled Care Projects to explore how different delivery models for 
existing telecare provision as well as seeing how the latest consumer technology can be 
used or repurposed as Technology Enabled Care.  

The Assistive Technology & Telecare Co-ordinator outlined the three projects currently 
underway as detailed in the report: 

 Hospital Discharge Telecare Pilot; 
 The Broseley Project; and  
 Beech Gardens Step-Down Beds.

In response to a question from Councillor Madge Shineton regarding areas that do not 
have internet access, the Assistive Technology & Telecare Co-ordinator explained that this 
was the first phase of projects such as one in the Broseley and later phases will look at 
issues such as internet access and ‘not spots’.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257719 6

The Chairman announced that this would be the last meeting David Coull would attend as 
he was standing down as Chairman of SPIC at their next AGM. He thanked David for his 
considerable contribution to the Board and wished him well for the future.


